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LOCATION: Zoom 

DATE:  April 11, 2022 (15:00-16:00 GMT+2) 

CHAIR: Charles Hopkins, FSL Cluster Co-coordinator 

AGENDA: 1. Presentation by HEKS-EPER  
 

 
50 (fifty) participants representing 34 institutions attended the FSLC coordination meetings. The 
institutions included donors, NGOs and international organizations (including UN agencies and the 
Red Cross movement). 
 

1. Presentation of HEKS-EPER cluster activities 

 
• HEKS-EPER is present in Odesa (country office), Mykolaiv, Zaporizhzhia, Kharkiv, and Kherson, 

and distributes food in the last two, but mostly in Kharkiv. 
• HEKS-EPER provides hot meals for about 3000 people every single day in Kharkiv. The food 

comes from Odesa to Kharkiv by railway. 
• Two primary modalities are present in HEKS-EPER activities in Kharkiv. The first modality is 

about their kitchen in central Kharkiv, where the food comes from Odesa and gets cooked, 
and the drivers distribute the food to about 25 different shelters (from basic basements to 
metro station types of shelters). The north and east of the city are the primary covered areas, 
especially Saltovka. 

• Another modality of the distribution operates through the school’s network. School teachers 
can coordinate distribution in the localities. Schools significantly decreased their own 
resources needed for the distribution of hot meals, as local people trusted their local teachers 
already and teachers could get the most updated information on food needs. 

• Some sub-granted partners in Kherson oblast provide some small food packages and multi-
purpose cash distribution there.  

• A separate field team is present in Kharkiv, including 10 chefs and 10 drivers, with a few other 
support staff.  

• On average, 3000 people per day are receiving food baskets of two meals in 25 locations. In 
terms of food packages, an average of 700 food packages per week are provided, so they are 
sustaining either one person or a family need for one week. 

• Additionally, medicine distribution is also present in the HEKS-EPER activity in Kharkiv, as lots 
of medicine have run out and it is the most requested item for distribution in the city. 

 
Action points:  

• FSLC partners are encouraged to share their opinions on presented activities and ask for 
details of the HEKS-EPER practical side of food delivery in Kharkiv that might be taken out for 
partner activities as well. 
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PARTICIPANT LIST 

N Names of attendees Institution Position Contact 

1 Abim Sharpe ACAPS  as@acaps.org 

2 Cyril Lekiefs ACF  clekiefs@actioncontrelafaim.org 

3 Alin Luchian ACTED Senior Assessment Officer alin.luchian@reach-initiative.org 

4 
Tetyana Kuchma ACTED DRR unit lead tetyana.kuchma@impact-initiatives.org 

5 Mykyta Didenchuk ADRA Ukraine Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist  mykyta.didenchuk@adra.ua  

6 
Olha Dmytriieva ASB MEAL and Area Coordinator mealcoord@asb.org.ua 

7 Bohdan Androshchuk ChildFund Germany  androshchuk@childfund.de 

8 Dina Volynets DEMAC Liaison Officer dinavolynets@gmail.com  

9 
Vladislav Serhiienko Donbass Development 

Center 
  

10 
Kristina Chopa DRC  kristina.chopa@drc.ngo 

11 Christian Hell European Union  Christian.hell@eeas.europa.eu  

12 Joseph Astrella FAO  Joseph.Astrella@fao.org 

13 Maryna Matvieieva FAO Communication Assistant Maryna.Matvieieva@fao.org 

14 Peter Agnew FAO Programme Development Peter.agnew@fao.org  

15 Juliet Khisa FAO   

16 Dmytro Karabchuk ForestCom CEO dmytro.karabchuk@forestcom.org.ua  

17 Charles Hopkins   FSL Cluster   Cluster Co-coordinator   charles.hopkins@fao.org   

18 Valentyn Panchenko FSL Cluster   IMO Valentyn.Panchenko@fao.org 

19 Brian Cartwright Global Communities  bcartwright@globalcommunities.org 
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20 

Alemayehu Kuma GOAL Global Food Security & Livelihoods 
Advisor 

akuma@goal.ie 

21 
Corey Driscoll  HEKS-EPER Emergency Response Coordinator - 

Ukraine 
corey.driscoll@heks-eper.org; 
coreydriscoll8@gmail.com 

22 
Daryna Sydorenko Help - Hilfe zur Selbsthilfe   

23 Nelia Surus Help - Hilfe zur Selbsthilfe Project Manager nsurus@help-ukraine.org.ua  

24 
Craig Tucker HIA-Hungary International Development and 

Humanitarian Department 
craig.tucker@hia.hu 

25 
Sandor Csizmadia HIA-Hungary Senior Coordination Officer sandor.csizmadia@hia.hu  

26 Ihor Moroz IOM Project Assistant imoroz@iom.int 

27 Stephanie Dyck MCC Humanitarian Response Manager stephaniedyck@mcc.org 

28 Oleksandra Ostapenko NGO Airlight  airlight.ao@gmail.com 

29 
Oliver Storz OM International  eur.idr@om.org  

30 Orce Bonev OSCE SMM Human Dimension Officer orce.bonev@osce.org  

31 Barrie Hebb PAH Livelihoods Consultant  barrie.hebb@pah.org.pl 

32 Kateryna Chumakova PAH  Kateryna.chumakova@pah.org.pl 

33 
Larysa Popovska Peace Winds Japan Project Manager larysap.pwj@gmail.com 

34 Galyna Poshtarenko R2P MEAL CO g.poshtarenko@r2p.org.ua 

35 
Iryna Shyrokova R2P Project Manager i.shyrokova@r2p.org.ua  

36 Maud Rivoal Solidarites International Program Coordinator -  Ukraine prog.coo@solidarites-ukraine.org 
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37 Carla Ortuno Guendell Together International  Carla.ortuno@togetherinternational.eu 

38 
Marina Kozlovska Ukrainian Deminers 

Association, NGO Airlight 
  ecoresearch8@gmail.com 

39 
Sergii Govorun Ukrainian Red Cross 

Society  
Project coordinator  s.govorun@redcross.org.ua  

40 
Galina Poliakova  Ukranian Charity "Turbota 

pro Litnih v Ukraini" (Age 
Concern Ukraine) 

Executive Director poliakova-tlu@i.ua 

41 
Anzhela Danilova UNDP Ukraine Coordination and Knowledge 

Management Assistant 
anzhela.danilova@undp.org  

42 
Ievgen Kuznetsov UNDP Ukraine  ievgen.kuznetsov@undp.org  

43 Louis Parker WFP Acting Cluster’s IMO   louis.parker@wfp.org   

44 Todd Wofchuck WFP  Todd.Wofchuck@wfp.org 

45 Raffaella Bellanca WFP Senior Energy for Food advisor  

46 Charel Becker WHH  Charel.becker@welthungerhilfe.de 

47 Paul Kinuthia World Vision International  paul_kinuthia@wvi.org 

48 
Metasebya Sahlu    

49 Sergiy Shcherbyna    

50 Tim Coggan    

 


